Test report
98471231
Part 1 of 1
Equipment: Maritime Iridium Telephone
Manufacturer: ECI Satellite Communication A/S
Trade marks: ECI;
Sailor;
Skanti;

DEBEG;
Nordcontrol
Type designation : ST4120; transceiver unit (ECI, Sailor)
SC4150; handset (ECI, Sailor)
SA4110; antenna (ECI, Sailor)
H4196: T-connection (ECI, Sailor)
Variants : ITU 7701; transceiver unit (Skanti)
ICUH 7701; handset (Skanti)
IAU 7701; antenna (Skanti)
Hardware version : Not provided
Serial number : Not provided
Software release : Not provided
Page: 5 - 40
Report number: 98471231
3. Test schedule
Tests were carried out in accordance with the specification detailed in chapter 6 "Summary"
of this report.
- The following tests have been performed at
KTL-Arnhem:
- RF Power Output tests
- Occupied Bandwidth
- Spurious Emissions at Antenna Terminals
- Field Strength of Spurious (> 1 GHz)
- Frequency Stability
- Protection of Radionavigation/Satellite Service
- The following tests have been performed at
Open Area Test Site KRQ (H44)
FCC-KRQ/EMC99-4248
Utrechtseweg 310
6812 AR  Arnhem
The Netherlands:
- Field Strength of Spurious (< 1 GHz)
- The following test has been conducted at
Motorola Space and Systems Technology Group
8201 East McDowell Road
Scottsdale, AZ 85252-1417
United States of America:
- Spurious Emissions at Antenna Terminals
Tests were carried out on the following dates:
- RF Power Output: 01 April 1999
- Occupied Bandwidth: 30 March 1999
- Spurious Emissions at Antenna Terminals: 30 March 1999 (at KTL-Arnhem)
24 September 1998 (at Motorola)
- Field Strength of Spurious: 09 September 1999
- Frequency Stability: 12 April 1999
- Protection of Radionavigation/Satellite Service: 01 April 1999
Page: 6 - 40
Report number: 98471231
4. Product documentation
For production of this report the following product documentation was used:
Description Date Identification
Handset prelim. Operator's manual March 1999 SAILOR
System block diagram Not dated 1 sheet
Schematics of transceiver  unit Not dated 4-0-35850B; 6 sheets
Component layout of transceiver unit Not dated 5-6-35850B; 1 sheet
Schematics of handset Not dated Display module 30498;
Processor module 30499
The above mentioned documentation will be filed at KTL-Arnhem for a period of 10 years
following the issue of this report.
5. Observations and comments
This product contains a unit (OEM) being the L-Band transceiver (type MS2-10),
manufactured by Motorola Inc.
This transceiver has been previously tested against the European standard TBR 41 per
September 1998 at the Motorola facilities, Phoenix, Arizona.
Consequently, parts of the test results of the afore mentioned type test have been applied
within this test report.
For all tests the sample was set to its highest power output (7 W).
The measured data shown in this report is only corrected for an external attenuation
connected between the spectrum analyzer and the tested sample.
The units of the conducted test data are to be interpreted as dBm E.I.R.P.
Page: 7 - 40
Report number: 98471231
6. Summary